10-01-1999

FORM PTO-1594		ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	( 180401 1101 <b>- 1947</b> 01 11801 11811 <b>510</b> 11 <b>5810</b> 1 0	FILLE BAUF FUE 1994	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat	J	ttached original documents or copy thereof.	
[ ] Individual(s) [ ] Ass [ ] General Partnership [ ] Lim [ x ] Corporation - State (Ohio) [ ] Other:  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att  3. Nature of conveyance: [ ] Assignment [ ] Merge [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Chang [ x ] Other: Nunc pro tunc Assignment	er ge of Name	Name: Stemco In Street Address: I City: Longview  [ ] Individual(s) citiz [ ] Association [ ] General Partnersh [ ] Limited Partnersh [ ] Corporate - State [ ] Other:  If assignee is not domicil representative designation (Designations must be a separate	State: Texas Zip: 75606-1989  enship:  ip  ded in the United States, a domestic in is attached: [ ] Yes [ x ] No  state document from Assignment)
Executed Date: September 27, 1999 Effective: September 1, 1997		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,216,106	
Ac	dditional numbers attache	ed? []Yes [x]No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Jamie J. Fitzgerald, Esq.     Internal Address: Cummings & Lockwood		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
P.O. Box 1960	500 1000	(Amach dwalianta anno a	
City: New Haven State: CT Zip: 06			f this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document.  Jamie J. Fitzgerald  Total number of p	DO NOT USE To the foregoing information ages including cover the	is true and correct and an	0/1/99 Date
Do not detach this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
Commissioner of Patents and T Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	îrademarks		

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for average the design the design that design the design the design that the design that the design the design that the desig

for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

## SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT BY AND BETWEEN GARLOCK INC AND STEMCO INC

WHEREAS, Garlock Inc, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 1666 Division Street, Palmyra, New York 14522-9350 ("Assignor"), has adopted, has used and is using in interstate commerce in the United States the service mark A HIGHER STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE for maintenance and repair of truck seals, bearings and replacement parts therefor, which registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration No. 2,216,106 on January 5, 1999 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Stemco Inc, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its place of business at P.O. Box 1989, Longview, Texas 75606-1989 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire said Mark, including the goodwill of the business attendant thereto,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, *nunc pro tunc* as of September 1, 1997, the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to said Mark, any and all licenses granted thereunder and Registration No. 2,216,106 therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Mark and the right to recover for any past infringement of the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Garlock Inc has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this  $27^{th}$  day of September, 1999.

**GARLOCK INC** 

Signed at Charlotte, North Carolina

Michael F. Zendan

Assistant Secretary

State of North Carolina }
} ss:
County of Mecklenburg }

On the  $27^{+-}$  day of September, 1999, before me personally came John R. Mayo, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the assistant secretary of Garlock Inc, the corporation in and which executed the foregoing instrument, that he is authorized to execute this assignment on behalf of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Notary Public

My Commission Expires February 16, 2002

.NhvLib1:53860.1 09/22/99